or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company.

4.4 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by the Company to or for the benefit of any

of the Directors.

4.5 Fungai Ndoro is independent of any Significant Shareholders of the Company.

4.6 No Director has any interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction which is or was unusual in its

nature or conditions or significant to the business of the Company taken as a whole and which was effected
by the Company during the current or immediately preceding financial year, or during any earlier financial
year and which remains in any respect outstanding or unperformed.

5. Significant Shareholders

5.1 As at 6 July 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Document) the Company

has been notified or is aware of the following holdings which will, following Admission, represent more than
3 per cent. of the Enlarged Share Capital or voting rights of the Company:

Name Number of Ordinary
Shares prior to

Admission

% of Existing
Ordinary Shares

Number of Ordinary
Shares on

Admission

% of Enlarged
Share Capital
on Admission

Charles Ainslie Wood 1,600,000 21.1% 1,600,000 9.5%

Sebastian Marr1 900,000 11.8% 1,400,000 8.3%

Daniel John Maling 1,200,000 15.8% 1,200,000 7.1%

Neil Ritson2 750,000 9.9% 1,050,000 6.2%

James Sheehan 1,000,000 13.2% 1,429,907 8.5%

Wayne Gibson - - 750,000 4.5%

Abdelatif Lachab - - 750,000 4.5%

1 Sebastian Marr subscribed for 500,000 Ordinary Shares in his personal name pursuant to the Placing and Challenge
Holdings (in which Sebastian Marr is a director and shareholder) holds 900,000 Ordinary Shares.
2 Neil Ritson is a Director of the Company.

45

6. Directors’ Terms of Appointment

6.1 The Company has entered into letter(s) of appointment as follows:

Neil Ritson, Jonathan Owen and Fungai Ndoro have been appointed as Non-executive Directors of the
Company pursuant to letters of appointment dated 6 July 2021. Mr. Ritson’s, Mr. Owen’s and Ms Ndoro’s
appointments took effect on 11 May 2021. Their respective appointments will continue until they are

[…]

that one concert party exists at the time of the initial public offering. Details of this concert party are set
out below. Paragraph (9) of the definition of ‘acting in concert’ also presumes any shareholders in a private
company who sell their shares in that company in consideration for the issue of new shares in a company
to which the Takeover Code applies to be acting in concert for the purposes of the Takeover Code unless
the contrary is established.

(ii) The interests of the Concert Party (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial) in the issued
share capital of the Company as at the date of this Document, as they are expected to be immediately
following Admission and as they would be following Admission and exercise of all Warrants granted to
members of the Concert Party are/will be as follows:

As at the date of this
document

Immediately
following Admission

 Maximum holding
following exercise of
Warrants granted to

members of the Concert
Party

Name Number of
Existing

Ordinary
Shares

% of
Existing

Ordinary
Shares

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

% of
Enlarged

Share
Capital

Maximum
number of

Ordinary
Shares

Maximum
% of

issued
share

capital

Charlie Wood1 1,600,000 21.1% 1,600,000 9.5% 3,200,000 14.6%

Dan Maling1 1,200,000 15.8% 1,200,000 7.1% 2,400,000 10.9%

Sarah Cope1 500,000 6.6% 500,000 3.0% 1,000,000 4.5%

Anthony Eastman1 500,000 6.6% 500,000 3.0% 1,000,000 4.5%

Jonathan Owen2 500,000 6.6% 500,000 3.0% 1,000,000 4.5%

Neil Ritson2 750,000 9.9% 1,050,000 6.2% 1,800,000 8.2%

Ryan Neates1 100,000 1.3% 100,000 0.6% 200,000 0.9%

Total 5,150,000 67.8% 5,450,000 32.4% 10,600,000 48.2%
1 Designated member or employee of Orana Capital LLP, a FCA authorised corporate finance firm based in London
2 Director of the Company

13. General

13.1 The total costs and expenses in relation to Admission payable by the Company are estimated to amount to

approximately £159,000 (excluding VAT).

13.2 Except as disclosed in this Document and for the advisers named on page 4 of this Document, no person

has received, directly or indirectly, from the Company during the twelve months preceding the date of this
Document or has entered into any contractual arrangements to receive, directly or indirectly, from the